

**RECEIVED**

**08-26-2014**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

---

Case No. 2013AP2686-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LUIS C. SALINAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE BROWN  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
MARC A. HAMMER PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General

KATHERINE D. LLOYD  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041801

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-7323  
lloydkd@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE: FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED SALINAS' OBJECTION TO JOINDER .....	2
A. Standard of review.....	2
B. Relevant law on joinder.....	2
C. Joinder of the charges was appropriate.....	4
D. Any error from joinder was harmless. ....	8
1. The evidence relating to the intimidation charges would have been admissible as other acts evidence at a sexual assault trial.....	8
2. The evidence against Salinas was overwhelming.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Francis v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 554, 273 N.W.2d 310 (1979) .....	3, 7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2006 WI App 23, 289 Wis. 2d 398, 710 N.W.2d 514 .....	4
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 125, 307 N.W.2d 289 (1981) .....	3, 8
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 130, 430 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1988).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Ct. App. 1982).....	3
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 648, 370 N.W.2d 240 (1985) .....	4
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Warbelton</i> , 2009 WI 6, 315 Wis. 2d 253, 759 N.W.2d 557 .....	2

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 809.13(3)(a)2 ..... 2

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a) ..... 8

Wis. Stat. § 971.12(1)..... 2, 3
